

office  
copy

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
Nos. 84-3569 & 84-3590

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

—v.—

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN AND THE  
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND**

---

---

MARSHA LEVICK  
EMILY SPITZER  
NOW Legal Defense and  
Education Fund  
99 Hudson Street  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 925-6635  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u> .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE DISCRIMINATORY WAGE GAP IN THE WASHINGTON STATE LABOR FORCE MIRRORS WAGE DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORK- FORCE NATIONWIDE.....	3
B. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED DEFENDANTS' JOB EVALUATIONS AS EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL UNDER- PAYMENT OF PREDOMINANTLY FEMALE JOBS.....	10
1. Job Evaluations Have Been Used Traditionally By American Industry To Establish Wage and Salary Structures.....	11
2. Courts Have Regularly Relied Upon Job Evaluation As a Basis For Finding Discrimination In Compensation.....	16
C. TO WHATEVER EXTENT DEFENDANTS' DISCRIMINATORY SCHEME REFLECTED MARKET RATES FOR PREDOMINANTLY MALE OR FEMALE JOBS, THIS IS NOT A PROPER DEFENSE UNDER EITHER THE EQUAL PAY ACT OR TITLE VII.....	22
1. Reliance on the Market Has Been Uniformly Rejected As a Defense to Wage Discrimination Claims Under the Equal Pay Act.....	23
2. The Principle Articulated in <u>Corning Glass</u> Should Apply with Equal Force to Sex-Based Wage Claims Brought Pursuant to Title VII.....	26
3. Government Has Routinely And Historically Regulated The Market To Avoid Economic or Other Harm To Protected Groups or Entities.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Ship Building Co. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) . . . . .	36
<u>Angelo v. Bacharach Instrument Co.</u> , 555 F.2d 1164 (3rd Cir. 1977) . . . . .	20
<u>Arizona Governing Comm. v. Norris</u> , 671 F.2d 330, <u>aff'd</u> , 77 L.Ed.2d 1236 (1983). . . . .	30, 31
<u>Brennan v. City Stores, Inc.</u> , 479 F.2d 235 (5th Cir.), <u>reh. &amp; reh. en banc</u> <u>denied</u> , 481 F.2d 1403 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	25
<u>Brennan v. Jersey City Board of Education</u> , 374 F. Supp. 817 (D. N.J. 1974) . . . . .	20
<u>Brennan v. South Davis Community</u> <u>Hospital</u> , 538 F.2d 859 (10th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	21
<u>Brennan v. Victoria Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 493 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1974). . . . .	26
<u>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1944) . . . . .	35
<u>Connecticut State Employees Association</u> <u>v. State of Connecticut</u> , 31 FEP Cases 191 (D. Conn. 1983) . . . . .	18
<u>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</u> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) . . . . .	14, 15, 24, 29, 37
<u>County of Washington v. Gunther</u> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) . . . . .	16, 28, 29
<u>DiSalvo v. Chamber of Commerce of Greater</u> <u>Kansas City</u> , 416 F. Supp. 844 (D. Mo. 1976), <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 568 F.2d 593 (8th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	26
EEOC Decisions Nos. 70-547 & 71-2629A . . . . .	26
<u>General Electric Co. and Westinghouse</u> <u>Electric Corp.</u> , 28 War Lab. Rep. (BNA) 666 (1945). . . . .	26

<u>Gerlach v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 501 F. Supp. 1300 (E.D. Mich. 1980) . . . . .	27
<u>Heagney v. University of Washington</u> , 642 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	18
<u>Hodgson v. Brookhaven General Hospital</u> , 436 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1970). . . . .	25
<u>Hodgson v. Maison Miramon, Inc.</u> , 344 F.Supp. 843 (E.D. La. 1972) . . . . .	26
<u>IUE v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</u> , 631 F.2d 1094 (3rd Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 452 U.S. 967 (1981) . . . . .	17, 18, 2
<u>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines</u> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <u>cert. den.</u> , 434 U.S. 1086, <u>aff'd.</u> , 642 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . .	25
<u>Lanegan-Grimm v. Library Association of Portland</u> , 560 F.Supp. 486 (D. Or. 1983) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</u> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) . . . . .	30
<u>Marshall v. Georgia Southwestern College</u> , 489 F.Supp. 1322 (M.D. Ga. 1980). . . . .	25
<u>Marshall v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</u> , 464 F.Supp. 1166 (N.D. Ohio 1979) . . . . .	21
<u>Mueller v. Oregon</u> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908) . . . . .	33
<u>Odomes v. Nacare</u> , 653 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	29
<u>Pittsburgh Plate Glass v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 427 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1970) <u>aff'd.</u> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971). . . . .	36
<u>Power v. Barry County, Michigan</u> , 539 F.Supp. 721 (W.D. Mich. 1982) . . . . .	29
<u>Schultz v. First Victoria National Bank</u> , 420 F. 2d 648 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	37

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Schulte v. Wilson Industries, Inc.</u> , 547 F.Supp. 324 (S.D. Tex. 1982) . . . . .	25, 28
<u>Spaulding v. University of Washington</u> , 35 FEP Cases 217 (9th Cir. 1984). . . . .	22, 31
<u>Stathos v. Bowden</u> , 728 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1984). . . . .	18
<u>Taylor v. Charley Brothers, Inc.</u> , 25 FEP Cases 602 (W.D. Pa. 1981) . . . . .	27
<u>Thompson v. Boyle</u> , 499 F.Supp. 1147. (D.D.C. 1979), <u>aff'd in part, remanded in part</u> , 678 F.2d 257 (1982) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>Thompson v. Sawyer</u> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	20
<u>Usery v. Bd. of Baltimore City</u> , 472 F.Supp. 535 (D. Md. 1978) . . . . .	21

CODES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, HEARINGS AND STATUTES:

The Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. 88-38. 77 Stat. 56, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
Executive Order 11615 (August 15, 1971) . . . . .	38
<u>Hearings on Equal Pay before the Special Subcommittee on Labor of the House Committee on Education and Labor,</u> 88th Cong. 1st. Sess., 191 (Rep. O'Hara) (1983). . . . .	37
<u>Hearings before the United States General Employment Opportunity Commission on Job Segregation and Wage Discrimination,</u> Statement of Ellen Cassidy, at 340 (1980). . . . .	32
7 U.S.C. §§ 601-624 . . . . .	38

	<u>Page</u>
1966 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3003. . . . .	34
1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3207- 3208, 3215. . . . .	34, 35
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
XXI Cong. Q. No.24, p.978 (June 14, 1963) . . . . .	37
29 U.S.C. §151 . . . . .	36

STUDIES, REPORTS, BOOKS, ARTICLES:

A. Beller, <u>Occupational Segregation and The Earnings Gap</u> , (presented at Consultation on Comparable Worth, U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Washington, D.C., June 6-7, 1984) . . . . .	3, 6
R. Beatty and J. Beatty, "Some Problems with Contemporary Job Evaluation Systems," <u>Comparable Worth and Wage Discrimination</u> (ed. Remick 1974) . . . . .	21
E. James Brennan, <u>Job Evaluation Practices and their Impact on Equitable Pay for Women</u> , National Commission on Working Women, Washington, D.C. (1983) . . . . .	11, 12, 31
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Dept. of Labor, <u>Employment and Earnings</u> (Jan. 1983)	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Dept. of Labor, <u>The Female Earnings Gap: A Review of Employment and Earnings Issues</u> (1982) . . . . .	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Dept. of Labor, <u>Monthly Labor Review</u> , Vol. 105, No.4, Table 1, p.27 (April 1982). . . . .	5
J.A. Fraser, "In Full Career," <u>Vogue</u> , (Nov., 1984). . . . .	7
Hartmann & Reskin, "Job Segregation: Trends & Prospects," <u>Occupational Segregation and Its Impact on Working Women, A Conference Report</u> , Center for Women in Government, New York (1982) . . .	7

	<u>Page</u>
Newman and Vonhof, <u>Separate But Equal-- Job Segregation and Pay Equity--In the Wake of Gunther</u> , 1981 U. of Ill. L. Rev. 269 . . . . .	13, 26, 28
J. L. Otis and R. Leukhart, <u>Job Evaluation: A Basis for Sound Wage Administration</u> , Prentice-Hall (2d Ed. 1954) . . . . .	12
H. Rockoff, <u>A History of Wage and Price Controls in the U.S.</u> , (1984) . . . . .	39
O. T. Smith, <u>The Emergency Wage and Price Controls Manual</u> (1971) . . . . .	39
D. J. Treitman and H. I. Hartmann, Ed., <u>Women, Work and Wages: Equal Pay for Jobs of Equal Value</u> , The National Academy Press, Washington, D.C. (1981) . . . . .	3
<u>The Wage Gap: Myths and Facts</u> , National Committee on Pay Equity, Washington, D.C. (1984) . . . . .	6
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dept. of Labor, <u>Equal Opportunity for Women: U.S. Policies</u> (1982) . . . . .	4
